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MEMO

TO: Town of Centreville Planning Commission Members

FROM: Carter Farm Agrihood Development - Ernie Sota / Rebecca Flora
408 Chesterfield Avenue, Centreville, MD

DATE:  May 13, 2022

RE: Carter Farm PUD Preliminary Site Plan Submission: Supplemental 02 - Commercial Area
RESPONSE TO PC QUESTIONS FROM APRIL 20, 2022 MEETING REGARDING CODE COMPLIANCE

We would like to thank the Planning Commission for your positive recommendation on April 20, 2022 of
the Growth Allocation to Town Council for public hearing and action. As you are aware, Town Council
will begin their approval process with a public hearing scheduled for May 19, 2022.

The Planning Commission discussion on April 20, also included items specific to the new PUD Preliminary
Site Plan package that was submitted to the Town on March 29, 2022. While this package has not yet
been formally presented to Planning Commission and discussed, we would like to provide this memo as
a supplemental submission to the PUD package in advance of Planning Commission review of the full
submission.

The areas of Code compliance included here are based on notes we compiled while at the meeting and
do not have the benefit of the full April 20, 2022 meeting minutes. Many of our responses below refer
to Exhibit 1: Ordinance NO. 12-2021 which we have attached for reference and highlighted the sections
noted. As you may recall, the amendments to Sections 170-28 Planned Unit Development District (PUD),
Section 170-29 Traditional Neighborhood Development (TND) and 170-70 Definitions were reviewed in
depth by the Planning Commission in 2021 and approved by Town Council on November 4, 2021, along
with amendments to Section 138 Subdivision Regulations. These sections of the Code are very robust
and include multiple metrics beyond those included below. Our entire project team has reviewed the
Code carefully and we are confident our submission meets all Code requirements including those
referenced below.

In addition to the attached Exhibit 1: Ordinance NO.12-2021, please refer to Exhibit 2: Context & Design
and Exhibit 3: Commercial Aerial View; and, at the end of this memo - Table 1: Data Summary of
Commercial Buildings; Figure 1: Commercial Area Buildings that are all referenced throughout.

USES
Types. We understand the concerns of the Planning Commission as to the types of businesses that will
eventually occupy this proposed commercial portion of the site. The PUD and TND both restrict the
types of uses that are allowed in these districts.

e PUD Section 170-28(B) (1) Permitted Uses

e TND Section 170-29.1 C. Permitted Uses
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Users. The revisions approved by the Planning Commission and Town Council in section 1, language
limiting commercial strictly to the residents of the PUD was eliminated.
e PUD Section 170-28(B)(1) Permitted Uses

Timing. The quality of the commercial area and the users that are recruited will be a significant
amenity, along with the farm, to attract home buyers we will be targeting for the site and to fulfill the
ultimate vision for Carter Farm. The timing of construction and occupancy of the commercial area will
be influenced by market demands.

Table 1 provides a summary of area for each building which are shown on Figure 1. We have included
assumptions for use types for purposes of parking calculations and to determine footprints required
for the type of users we will be recruiting.

SCALE AND MASSING

The area of buildings, individually and as a whole, is another important consideration for the commercial
structures within a residential area. The PUD and TND sections of the Code provide excellent metrics to
ensure that any development in these types of Districts is compatible and consistent with the
surrounding neighborhood. The following topics were also noted from the April 20, meeting and the
Carter Farm’s compliance are summarized below with references to Exhibits, Table 1 and Figure 1.

Total Area. The total amount of commercial area is regulated by a formula that allows 350 sf of building
area for every acre of the PUD area. The Carter Farm PUD has a total 44.757 acres that would equate to
the following formula: 44.757 acres x 350 sf/acre = 15,665 sf allowed. Carter Farm Site Plan Commercial
Area (including reuse of the Carter Farmhouse) = 14,070 sf proposed.

e TND 170-29(F)(2) Density and dimensional standards

Building Footprint. All retail and commercial service buildings are required to have a footprint of not
more than 3,000 sf for each retail or service business. The connector roof shown between buildings 2
and 3 is an open-air structure and not an enclosed building — so these buildings are independent of
each other. All Carter Farm commercial buildings meet the standard—the largest footprint is 3,000 sf.
Table 1 that is also included on the submission document 12.a. Preliminary Site Plan-
Commercial_2022.03.28 (Sheet L204) includes a breakout of each building as part of the parking
calculations as per submission requirements. Additionally, Exhibit 2 — Context Study, includes photos
of buildings in the vicinity as a comparative to the footprints of the Carter Farm commercial area.
Please note for reference that the Commerce St. “Creamery” building is about 3,200 sf in its estimated
ground floor business footprint.

e TND 170-29.1(F)(3) Density and dimensional standards

Scale and Massing. Another aspect of density and dimension is local context. Exhibit 2 — Context Study
depicts residences in the area as a comparative to the proposed scale of the Carter Farm buildings. The
structures proposed are also a scale and form appropriate for the rural Maryland farm structures on
which they are based. This further demonstrates the contextual consistency of Carter Farm commercial
buildings with the surrounding area.

e TND 170-28(F)(3) Density and dimensional standards
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Layout. The configuration of the commercial buildings has been revised in response to Planning
Commission comments from their December 13, 2021 meeting for review of the PUD Preliminary
Application that was positively referred to Town Council. While the original approach presented in
December responded more directly to the code with the “clustering around a plaza” and “closer
orientation with the street”. The revised version that responds to Planning Commission comments,
orients Buildings 2 and 3 to the street with larger setbacks and Building 4 creates a clustered area with
the Farmhouse and Farmstand and is in context with the Farm.

e TND 170-28(G)(6) [1] and [2] Building Design and Location

HEIGHT AND SETBACK

Another consideration for ensuring the proposed development blends into the surrounding
neighborhood are aspects of height of buildings and setback from streets. Carter Farm’s compliance is
summarized below.

Height. All buildings within the PUD must be no more than 35 feet in height, which Carter Farm
buildings all meet. In addition to our previous PUD Submittal Document 12.b. — Commercial Massing, we
have provided, Attachment 2 — Context Study, that illustrates how the buildings related to other
structures in the vicinity. Many of the homes along Chesterfield Avenue are quite grand and taller than
our indicated building heights.

e PUD Section 170-28(B)(9) — Schedule of Zoning Regulations

Setbacks. The setback of our proposed structures along Chesterfield is congruent with the home
immediately to the left of Parcel 4-1. It is also greater than that required under the adjacent R-1 district
of 35’. The Carter Farm site is located along a significant transition area of Chesterfield Avenue. After
turning the big corner at the southern edge of the property and proceed north the homes scales and
setbacks dramatically vary.

e PUD Section 170-28(F)(4) — (note the amendment to this section provides for the setting of
“bulk standards” by Town Council. These standards will be prepared by the developer for
inclusion in the ultimate PUD Ordinance for the Project. Current setbacks are consistent with
context as noted in Exhibit 2.)

We look forward to further discussion with the Planning Commission, once the Town Council acts on
the Growth Allocation, to garner your feedback on any other elements of the project’s design on
which the Planning Commission may have comments to ensure compliance with the Town Code’s
metrics and intent. Thank you.

cc:
Chip Koogle

Chris Jakubiak
Sharon VanEmburgh
Michael Whitehill
Carolyn Brinkley
Clifford Matthews
Betty Jean Hall

Ryan Showalter
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TABLE 1: Carter Farm Data Summary of Commercial Buildings
(also included on PUD Submittal 12.a. / Sheet L204)

COMMERCIAL PARKING COUNT:
SF SPACES
LOCATION PROPOSED USE REQUIREMENT COMMERCIAL  COMMENTS REQUIRED
BUILDING 1 ALONG CHESTERFIELD LIVE / WORK (OFFICE W (1) p— - ;g;étgigg’ﬁ%gggf&% "
AVENUE AT NORTH ENTRY CONDO ABOVE) oA el
BUILDINGS 2 & 3 ALONG CHESTERFIELD (2) 2.850 SF BUILDINGS + 450 SF
AVENUE RETAIL 120%k 6150 CONNECTOR BUILDING B
INCLUDES (4) SPACES FOR UPPER
BUILDING 4 RETAIL AT EAST SIDE OF FLOOR RESIDENTIAL UNITS ((2)
PARCEL 4.2 PARKING LOT RETALL W/(2) CONDOS ABOVE  1/250SF 3,000 SPACES EACH FOR 2 CONDOS IN (1) 16
BUILDING)
SUBTOTAL 11,250 51
CARTER FARM HOUSE RESTAURANT 11100 SF 2,800 18 SF | PERSON ASSUMES 100 SEATS 28
TOTAL 14,050 79
SPACES PROVIDED
STREET PARKING NORTH ENTRY 9
STREET PARKING SOUTH ENTRY 9
PARKING AT LIVE / WORK (PARCEL 4.1) 10
PARKING AT MAIN LOT (PARCEL 42) 5
TOTAL 81

FIGURE 2: Carter Farm Commercial Area Buildings (also included on PUD Submittal 12.a./Sheet L204)
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Xisting Streetscape

* Existing Residential Height varies from
25’ to 35’ tall and setback from home to
curb varies from 15’ to 185’
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Setbacks along Chesterfield Ave

* Approximately 50’ on east side and 30’ on the west
side
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Adjacent Home at
426 Chesterfield Ave




Nearby existing homes range in size of 2,200 st — 2,450 st
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View with Carter Farmhouse on
Far Right to show scale of

proposed buildings.

EXHIBIT 2
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